
EXECUTIVE
AGENDA

Venue: This meeting will be a virtual meeting and
                                  therefore will not take place in a physical location. 
Date: Tuesday, 21st July, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby               Tel: 01946 598328

1. Attendances and Apologies for Absence 

2. Statements of Executive Decisions of the Meeting held on 16 
June 2020 

1 - 6

3. Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

4. Written Questions from Members of the Public 

5. Reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6. Forward Plan 7 - 12

7. 2019/20 Council Performance Plan - Quarter 4 13 - 64

8. 2019/20 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report - 
Provisional Outturn 

65 - 74

9. Off-Street Parking Places Order 2020 75 - 94

10. The UK Government's approach to identifying a site for a 
Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) for higher-activity radioactive 
waste 

95 - 98

11. Business and Planning Bill 99 - 110

Public Document Pack



EXEMPT INFORMATION
The Mayor to move:
That under Section 100 (a) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
on the grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed to 
them exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

12. Update on Copeland Borough Council's Development of a 
Business Case for Whitehaven against The Future High Streets 
Fund 

111 - 118

13. Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 
25 August 2020 at 10:00am. This will be a virtual meeting.

NOTES

Members of the public are welcome to view this meeting on the Council’s 
website, except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items. If 
you have a query on the meeting arrangements or if you require a copy of this 
document in a different format (large print, braille, audio tape, electronic 
formats such as CD or in a different language) please contact the relevant 
officer as shown below. 

Call-In
Most of the decisions taken by the Executive can be ‘called in’, in accordance 
with Council’s Constitution, within 5 working days of the decision notice being 
published. It is expected that the decision notice will be published on Friday 
24 July 2020. Subject to this publication, the deadline for calling in any 
decision is 5.00pm on Friday 31 July 2020. 

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk



Notice of Decisions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
by the Executive on Tuesday, 16 June 2020

NOTES: The deadline for calling in any of these decisions is 5.00 pm on 26 June 2020.

A copy of the Executive agenda setting out all the reports has previously been circulated to all 
Members of the Council.

Officers are asked to read this Decision Notice, as it is the responsibility of the Officer named in 
the Action Column to ensure that the appropriate action is taken.

If you require further information on any issue, please contact the Officer named in the right hand 
column.  For general information or to obtain a copy of any documentation please contact 
Democratic Services.

This was a virtual meeting.
Present: Mayor Mike Starkie, Councillors David Moore (Deputy Mayor), Gwynneth Everett, 
Michael McVeigh and Steven Morgan (Joined the meeting at Agenda Item 2).

Officers Present: Pat Graham, Chief Executive; Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources; 
Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy; Mike Graham, Political 
Advisor; Clinton Boyce, Solicitor; Andrew Clarke, Communications and Engagement Manager; 
Stephanie Shaw, Electoral and Democratic Services Manager; Clive Willoughby, Democratic 
Services Officer and Amanda Starr, Strategic Housing and Social Inclusion Manager.

Apologies for Absence: 

There were no Apologies for Absence.

Statements of Decisions – The Statements of Decisions made on the 16th March 2020 were agreed 
as a correct record and will be signed by the Mayor as soon as practicable. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS IN AGENDA ITEMS:

Decision

No declarations of Interest were made by those present.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
4 WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Decision

Not applicable as no questions had been received from Members of the 
public.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Page 2



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
5. FORWARD PLAN

Decision

RESOLVED - that the forward plan be agreed, subject to the addition of the 
Anti-Money Laundering Policy, Car Park Order 2020 and Geological Disposal 
Facility which will be coming to Executive on 21st July 2020 and Industrial 
Solutions Hub which will be a Part II report provisionally to Council on 
14th July 2020.

Reason for Decision

The Local Authority (Executive Arrangements (Access to information 
(England) Regulations 2012 requires a forward plan to be prepared in 
respect of key decisions.  The work plan is good practice.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
6. CUMBRIA-WIDE CHOICE BASED LETTINGS 

This report came to the Executive following consultation with a range of 
stakeholders and customers, including the Housing Portfolio Holder and 
with input from the Councillor Homelessness Champion.  The Copeland 
Housing Options Team Leader has helped shape the revisions.  Officers 
presented a final draft of the refreshed Choice Based Lettings Policy for 
consideration by the Executive.  

Decision

RESOLVED – that 
a) The Cumbria Choice Allocations Policy for publication later this year 

be approved, and
b) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Housing and Social Inclusion 

Manager in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and
[...]
mercial 
Strategy in consultation with the Mayor; and

4) for the avoidance of doubt, upon confirmation and making of the 
new Order that the 2002 consolidated car parking order be revoked 
in accordance with paragraph 27 of schedule 9 to the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984. 

Reason for Decision

A new off-street parking places order was proposed to replace the existing 
order, which dates back to 2002. The new order, which provides the 
framework for the management, use and enforcement of the Council’s car 
parks is needed to reflect current parking requirements and changes in 
technology. The order provides the means of managing or restricting the 
use of both pay and display and non-chargeable car parks as well as land 
that is used for parking within the Council’s estate.  

Executive approval was necessary to enable the process and ensure the
procedure for the order that is required could commence.  The draft order 
and relevant schedules were appended as Appendix A to the agenda report.         

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Sarah 
Pemberton, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services and 
Commercial 
Strategy.

Page 5



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
9. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING:

Decision

It was noted that the next meeting of the Executive would be held on 
Tuesday 21 July 2020 at 10:00am. This will be a virtual meeting.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

The Meeting closed at 10:21am 

Mayor

Page 6



 
 

Executive 21 July 2020
MAYOR’S FORWARD PLAN AND WORK PLAN 

 
This Plan is published in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012. It provides details of key decisions which the Executive will be making during the above period. 
 
A key decision is a decision made by the Mayor either by himself, through his Executive, by individual Executive members or b
[...]
ercial 
Strategy (M.O.)

Yes No

Draft Budget
(incl Amendments to 
Discretionary Relief 
Policy, Discount and 
Premium Policy, Pay 
Policy Statement)

Council

Executive
19 January 2021

OSC
12 January 2021

Council 
9 February 2021

Mayor
Mike Starkie

Steven Brown – 
Director of Financial 
Resources

Yes No

Budget 
(incl Amendments to 
Discretionary Relief 

Council Council (Prov)
2 February 2021

Mayor
Mike Starkie

Steven Brown – 
Director of Financial 
Resources

Yes No

P
age 11



Report Who will 
make the 
decision 

Date on which the 
decision will be 
made 

Portfolio 
Holder

Lead Officer Key 
Decision

Likely to contain
confidential
or exempt

information

Policy, Discount and 
Premium Policy, Pay 
Policy Statement)

2020/21 Council 
Performance Plan – 
Quarter 3

Executive Executive
2 February 2021

Mayor
Mike Starkie

Sarah Pemberton –
Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial 
Strategy (M.O.)

Yes No

2020/21 Finance 
Report – Quarter 3 

Executive  Executive
2 February 2021

Mayor
Mike Starkie

Steven Brown – 
Director of Financial 
Resources 

Yes No

 

P
age 12



1

Executive 21 July 2020

CORPORATE STRATEGY 2016-2020 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 
 QUARTER FOUR OF 2019-20

EXECUTIVE MEMBER:  Cllr David Moore

LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, 
Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy

REPORT AUTHOR: Gillian Butterworth, 
Performance and Risk Management Officer

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE EXECUTIVE? 
The Executive is responsible for managing the resources of the Council and 
seeking to ensure that best value through continuous improvement is 
embedded throughout all the Council’s business. 

 RECOMMENDATION:

a) Note progress made against the Corporate Strategy key deliverables and 
performance measured through Key Performance Indicators at the end of 
Quarter four of 2019/20

1.        INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Executive have monitored progress against the 2016-2020 
Corporate Strategy through quarterly reporting on the Corporate 
Str
[...]
ssed 

Did the 
KPI hit 
target?

Target Actual Value vs 
Target

Trend 

2016/17

2017/18 70.00% 100.00% 30.00%

2018/19 100.00% 100.00% .00%

2019/20 80.00% 86.00% 6.00%

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Executive 21 July 2020

2019/20 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report – Provisional 
Outturn

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Mayor Mike Starkie (Portfolio Holder for Finance).
LEAD OFFICER: Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources.
REPORT AUTHOR: Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources.

SUMMARY:

This Provisional Outturn report sets out the year-end results against the 
Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2019/20 financial year.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Note the 2019/20 Provisional Revenue Outturn of a £517k net 
overspend, (See Paragraph 1.2 and Appendix A); 

2. Note the summary of the revenue outturn variances (See Paragraph 1.4 
and Appendix A); 

3. Approve the budget carry forward requests of £266k and transfers from 
reserves (See Paragraph 1.6 and Appendix B); 

4. Note the provisional capital outturn for 2019/20 (See Paragraph 1.14); 
and

5. Recommend to Council programming changes and amendments to the 
2020/21 Capital Programme following the provisional outturn for 
2019/20 (See Paragraph 1.15).                                                                              

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. This report contains information on the Provisional Outturn position 
on spending against the Council’s Revenue Budget for 2019/20. The 
figures shown in this report are provisional and remain subject to 
change following completion of the 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 
Draft Statement of Accounts and the subsequent external audit.

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



1.2. The Net Revenue Budget agreed by Council on 5th February 2019 for 
2019/20 was £8,798k; this includes a transfer from the General Fund 
of £227k. The table below summarises the provisional outturn 
position on spending against the Council’s Revenue Budget for 
2019/20.

Dir
[...]
es a range of car parks in the borough which provide an 
income stream to supplement the Council budget year on year.

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE EXECUTIVE?
(eg Key Decision, Policy recommendation for Full Council, at request of 
Council,etc.)- 
The Council’s car parking order has been out for consultation since the last 
Executive meeting on 16 June 2020, following the consultation it is required 
to come before Executive for approval and adoption.

RECOMMENDATIONS to the Execuitve:  

1. Note the updated report to the car parking order 2020, including 
the outcome of the 21 day public consultation period

2. Note that County Council have been advised of the draft car parking 
order 2020 and final consent is expected, but at time of report 
writing, not yet received. 

3. Delegate final approval to the Monitoring officer, in consultation 
with the Mayor, to incorporate any final changes proposed by 
County Council, should they arise.

4. Approve the Car Parking Order 2020 together with the suggested 
minor amendments, at section 2 below.

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The new orders were approved for consultation by the executive on 
16 June 2020. The 21-day consultation has now been completed and 
the recommendations for minor amendments now need to be 
considered.    

1.2 Executive approval is necessary to further the process and ensure the 
procedure for the order that is required can continue.  The amended 
appendix is attached.

2. SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS PRIOR TO ISSUE

2.1 The Copeland Centre is a 24-hour car park at weekends and Bank 
Holidays however a ticket purchased on a Sunday afternoon would 
not be valid the next day (Monday) as the car park is for permit 
holders only. It is recommended that this is changed to a 12-hour 
ticket for the same price in order to meet the requirements of the 
permitted stay without any disabling restrictions.

2.2 Increase the permitted chargeable length of stay at St Bees 
Foreshore to suit visitor r
[...]
 WILL THESE PROPOSALS BRING TO COPELAND 
RESIDENTS?

This report provides Executive with an update on the Government’s search 
for a suitable site and a willing community to host a Geological Disposal 
Facility (GDF) for the disposal of the UK’s higher activity radioactive waste, 
as described within the Government’s Working with Communities (WwC) 
policy. Executive will be aware that the vast majority of the waste destined 
for a GDF is currently stored on the Sellafield site.

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE EXECUTIVE?

This report provides Executive with the current position with regards the 
Government’s search for a suitable site and a willing community to host a 
GDF.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that the Executive note the current position.

1. Introduction and background

1.1. Members of the Executive will recall the programme of Member 
engagement events commencing in October of last year, which 

Page 95

Agenda Item 10



included Member briefing sessions with the Nuclear Decommissioning 
Authority, Sellafield Ltd, the Committee on Radioactive Waste 
Management (CoRWM) and Radioactive Waste Management (RWM) 
Ltd, the wholly owned subsidiary of the NDA with the responsibility for 
delivering a GDF. 

1.2. This process concluded just prior to the Covid19 lockdown with a 
Council Members briefing session on 27th February to consider the 
relevance of the Council’s Position Statement on the Long Term 
Management of Higher Activity Radioactive Wastes (including 
Geological Disposal). This was subsequently reviewed and endorsed by 
Executive at its meeting on 16th March. Key messages within the 
revised policy statement included;

 Regardless of final location for a GDF the Copeland community is 
affected and the Sellafield site will be at the front end of the 
operational phase of a GDF for many decades to come

 Working in the best interests of our community the Council will 
engage in the process to better understand the implications for 
our communi
[...]
The headlines and conclusions of the study have been 
previously shared with SNEB Members.

 In addition a draft study of the socio-economic impact of a GDF 
being sited elsewhere in England or Wales on the local economy 

Page 97



has also been prepared, to help shape the Council’s 
understanding of the options available.

 RWM Ltd have discussed a potential ‘route map’ of the steps 
that they would need to take to establish a Working Group, 
which is the first public facing stage of the Working with 
Communities process, should an interested party take that 
decision to proceed to establish a Working Group.

Page 98



Executive 21/07/20

BUSINESS AND PLANNING BILL

LEAD MEMBER: Councillors Gwyneth Everett (Inclusive 
Communities to include licensing and community 
safety) and Mike McVeigh (Environment and Place 
to include development management);

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham, Chief Executive; and
REPORT AUTHOR: Clinton Boyce, Solicitor

WHAT BENEFITS WILL THESE PROPOSALS BRING TO COPELAND 
RESIDENTS?

The Business and Planning Bill (‘the Bill’), currently being considered by 
Parliament, introduces temporary measures to support businesses and 
protect existing planning permissions through the Covid-19 pandemic. This 
report is mainly concerned with ‘pavement licences’ which allows cafes and 
pubs to place tables and chairs on highways to assist with social distancing 
and to bring some normality to trade.

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE EXECUTIVE?
(eg Key Decision, Policy recommendation for Full Council, at request of 
Council,etc.)

Implementation of the Bill is an executive function but not a key decision. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That, subject to the Business and Planning Bill becoming law:

(a)     that the executive function of determining applications for a 
pavement licence in accordance with part 1 of the Business and Planning 
Act 2020 be delegated to the Public Protection Manager, such delegation to 
include setting up new process and determining standard (published) and 
specific conditions to be attached to a licence and duration of licence;

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



(b)    that the Executive determines whether a fee of any amount up to 
£100 should be charged for an application made in respect of a pavement 
licence;

(c)    that a review against a refusal of an application by the Public 
Protection Manager be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Mayor who may then grant the application, if appropriate, and 
subject to such conditions as may be appropriate and for a specified 
duration; 

(d)   that enforcement of conditions attached to a pavement licence is 
delegated to both the Public Protection Manager and the Community 
Services Manager (and in respect of the latter, the Council’s Enforcement 
Officers);

(e)  that in the event of either (a) the function changing, before enactment, 
to a non-executive function or (b) the Act being brought into force prior to 
the expiry of the call in period for the Executive decision, that it be noted 
that the Chief Executive will, using urgent decision making powers, endorse 
the above recommendations and respect the level of fee, if any, set by the 
Executive; and

(f)  that the possible changes in respect of licensing and planning matters, 
referred to in the report, be noted.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Bill deals with a number of issues designed to support business 
and development. It has passed through the House of Commons and, 
at the time of writing the report, is progressing through the House of 
Lords. It is expected to be law over the coming days. This report deals 
with decisions needed in readiness for it becoming law. This is 
because parts of the Act take immediate effect with strict time limits 
imposed for the determination of some applications. This is unusual 
as Acts normally have a lead in period to allow for preparation. The 

Page 100



Bill, as it currently stands, is available via this link - 
https://publications.parliament.u
[...]
 2020
	Amended car park order schedule 3 June 2020

	10 The UK Government's approach to identifying a site for a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) for higher-activity radioactive waste
	11 Business and Planning Bill
	12 Update on Copeland Borough Council's Development of a Business Case for Whitehaven against The Future High Streets Fund



Minutes of the meeting


Notice of Decisions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
by the Executive on Tuesday, 21 July 2020

NOTES: The deadline for calling in any of these decisions is 5.00 pm on 31 July 2020.

A copy of the Executive agenda setting out all the reports has previously been circulated to all 
Members of the Council.

Officers are asked to read this Decision Notice, as it is the responsibility of the Officer named in 
the Action Column to ensure that the appropriate action is taken.

If you require further information on any issue, please contact the Officer named in the right hand 
column.  For general information or to obtain a copy of any documentation please contact 
Democratic Services.

This was a virtual meeting.
Present: Mayor Mike Starkie, Councillors David Moore (Deputy Mayor), Steven Morgan and Andy 
Pratt.

Officers Present: Pat Graham, Chief Executive; Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Services 
and Commercial Strategy; Clinton Boyce, Solicitor; Mike Graham, Political Advisor; Andrew Clarke, 
Communications and Engagement Manager; Stephanie Shaw, Electoral and Democratic Services 
Manager; Clive Willoughby, Democratic Services Officer; Claire Felters, Strategic Finance 
Accountant; Steve Smith, Nuclear Projects Manager; Gillian Butterworth, Performance and Risk 
Management Officer and Rose Blaney, Electoral Services Officer.

Apologies for Absence: 

Apologies for Absence received from Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources.

Statements of Decisions – The Statements of Decisions made on the 16 June 2020 were agreed as 
a correct record and will be signed by the Mayor as soon as practicable. 



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS IN AGENDA ITEMS:

Decision

Councillor Andy Pratt declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 11 
(Business and Planning Bill) due to being Chair of Licensing Committee.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
4 WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Decision

Not applicable as no questions had been received from Members of the 
public.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
5 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive any recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Decision

Not applicable as no recommendations had been received from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
6. FORWARD PLAN

Decision

RESOLVED - that the forward plan be agreed, subject to the following:-
 The amendment on agenda page 10 to the Copeland Community 

Fund to show the decision to be made by Executive on 15 
September 2020,

 The deletion of ISH from agenda page 10,
 The deletion of GDF from agenda page 10, and
 The addition of the Towns Fund Update which will be coming to 

Executive on 25 August 2020.
 
Reason for Decision

The Local Authority (Executive Arrangements (Access to information 
(England) Regulations 2012 requires a forward plan to be prepared in 
respect of key decisions.  The work plan is good practice.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
7. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2019-2020 PERFORMANCE PLAN - QUARTER FOUR 

Decision

RESOLVED – that progress made against the Corporate Strategy key 
deliverables and performance measured through Key Performance 
Indicators at the end of Quarter Four of 2019/20 be noted.
 
Reason for Decision

The report provides the Executive with details of progress and performance 
against the Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 for Quarter Four of 2019-20.

The Performance and Risk Management Officer was thanked for a 
comprehensive report.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Sarah 
Pemberton, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services and 
Commercial 
Strategy

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
8. 2019/20 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT – PROVISIONAL 

OUTTURN 

To receive the Provisional Outturn report which sets out the year end 
results against the Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2019/20 
financial year. 

Decision

RESOLVED – that 
1) The 2019/20 Provisional Revenue Outturn of a £517k net overspend 

(as shown in Paragraph 1.2 and Appendix A of the agenda report) be 
noted, 

2) the summary of the revenue outturn variances (shown in Paragraph 
1.4 and Appendix A of the agenda report) be noted,

3) the budget carry forward requests of £266k and transfers from 
reserves (shown in Paragraph 1.6 and Appendix B of the agenda 
report) be approved.

4) The provisional capital outturn for 2019/20 (shown in Paragraph 
1.14 of the agenda report) be noted, and

5) The programming changes and amendments to the 2020/21 Capital 
Programme following the provisional outturn for 2019/20 (shown in 
Paragraph 1.15 of the agenda report) be recommended to Council.

Steven  Brown,
Director of 
Financial 
Resources



Reason for Decision

The proposals ensure the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs to 
enable the continued delivery of services to Copeland residents.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
9. OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 2020

The Council’s car parking order has been out for consultation since the last 
Executive meeting on 16 June 2020, following the consultation it is required 
to come before the Executive for approval and adoption.  

Decision

RESOLVED – that 
1) the updated report to the car parking order 2020, including the 

outcome of the 21 day public consultation period be noted.
2) That the County Council have been advised of the draft car parking 

order 2020 and final consent is expected, be noted.
3) The incorporation of any final changes proposed by the County 

Council, should they arise, and final approval be delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Mayor.

4) The Car Parking Order 2020 together with the suggested minor 
amendments, shown at section 2 of the agenda report, be approved. 

Reason for Decision

A new off-street parking places order was proposed to replace the existing 
order, which dates back to 2002. The new order, which provides the 
framework for the management, use and enforcement of the Council’s car 
parks is needed to reflect current parking requirements and changes in 
technology. The order provides the means of managing or restricting the 
use of both pay and display and non-chargeable car parks as well as land 
that is used for parking within the Council’s estate.  

Executive approval was necessary to enable the process and ensure the
procedure for the order that is required could commence.  The draft order 
and relevant schedules were appended as Appendix A to the agenda report.         

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Sarah 
Pemberton, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services and 
Commercial 
Strategy.



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
10. THE UK GOVERNMENT’S APPROACH TO IDENTIFYING A SITE FOR A 

GEOLOGICAL DISPOSAL FACILITY (GDF) FOR HIGHER-ACTIVITY RADIOACTIVE 
WASTE

This report provided Executive with an update on the Government’s search 
for a suitable site and a willing community to host a Geological Disposal 
Facility (GDF) for the disposal of the UK’s higher activity radioactive waste, 
as described within the Government’s Working with Communities (WwC) 
policy. Executive were aware that the vast majority of the waste destined 
for a GDF is currently stored on the Sellafield site.

Decision

RESOLVED – that: 
A) the current position on the UK government’s approach to identifying 

a site for a geological disposal facility (GDF) for higher-activity 
radioactive waste be noted.

B) Council opens up discussions with RWM Ltd with a view to 
establishing a working group in Copeland to explore any potential 
suitable sites for consideration as a location for a GDF with the 
following conditions attached:
1) That those areas of the borough currently within the boundary 

of the Lake District National Park are excluded from any 
consideration from the outset.

2) That in recognition of the current Working with Communities 
process which allows for a GDF to be located in an inshore area, 
that the inshore area off the coast of Copeland is worthy of 
consideration.

3) That the Council wants to see a credible and independent Chair 
appointed to the working group and that all the Council’s 
legitimate costs of engaging in this process are covered. 

Reason for Decision

This report provided Executive with the current position with regards the 
Government’s search for a suitable site and a willing community to host a 
Geological Disposal Facility.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Pat Graham, 
Chief Executive.



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
11. BUSINESS AND PLANNING BILL

The Business and Planning Bill deals with a number of issues designed to 
support business and development. It has passed through the House of 
Commons and is progressing through the House of Lords. It is expected to 
be law over the coming days. This report dealt with decisions needed in 
readiness for it becoming law. This is because parts of the Act take 
immediate effect with strict time limits imposed for the determination of 
some applications. 

Decision

RESOLVED – that, subject to the Business and Planning Bill becoming law:

a) The executive function of determining applications for a pavement 
licence in accordance with part 1 of the Business and Planning Act 
2020 be delegated to the Public Protection Manager, such 
delegation to include setting up new process and determining 
standard (published) and specific conditions to be attached to a 
licence and duration of licence,

b) the Executive determined that a fee would be waived for an 
application made in respect of a pavement licence resulting from the 
Business and Planning Bill;

c) a review against a refusal of an application by the Public Protection 
Manager be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Mayor who may then grant the application, if appropriate, and 
subject to such conditions as may be appropriate and for a specified 
duration

d) enforcement of conditions attached to a pavement licence is 
delegated to both the Public Protection Manager and the 
Community Services Manager (and in respect of the latter, the 
Council’s Enforcement Officers);

e) in the event of either (a) the function changing, before enactment, 
to a non-executive function or (b) the Act being brought into force 
prior to the expiry of the call in period for the Executive decision, 
that it be noted that the Chief Executive will, using urgent decision 
making powers, endorse the above recommendations and respect 
the level of fee, if any, set by the Executive; and

f) the possible changes in respect of licensing and planning matters, 
referred to in the report, be noted.

Reason for Decision

The Business and Planning Bill (‘the Bill’), currently being considered by 
Parliament, introduces temporary measures to support businesses and 
protect existing planning permissions through the Covid-19 pandemic. This 
report is mainly concerned with ‘pavement licences’ which allows cafes and 
pubs to place tables and chairs on highways to assist with social distancing 
and to bring some normality to trade.

Pat Graham, 
Chief Executive.



Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Decision

RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded for the remaining items 
of business in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended)

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
12. UPDATE ON COPELAND BOROUGH COUNCIL’S DEVELOPMENT OF A 

BUSINESS CASE FOR WHITEHAVEN AGAINST THE FUTURE HIGH STREETS 
FUND

Copeland Borough Council was invited by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to develop a full Business 
Case for investment in Whitehaven through the Future High Streets Fund 
(FHSF).  

The benefit to Copeland residents from the development of an evidenced 
case for investment in Whitehaven is potential significant funding into the 
town, both through Government, public and private sector partners.  The 
regeneration of our town centres will bring improved economic prosperity 
with a knock-on increase in jobs, new businesses and visitors to the area.   

Pat Graham, 
Chief Executive.



Decision

RESOLVED – that

a) the final Full Business Case submission to MHCLG and the ongoing 
submission to Sellafield Ltd (SL) Social Impact Fund for co-funding be 
noted, and

b) the progress against the acquisitions programme funded through 
the Council and Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership (CLEP) be 
noted.

Reason for Decision

The report presented an update to the Executive confirming the final submission 
to MHCLG with a note on progress.  

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
13. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING:

Decision

It was noted that the next meeting of the Executive would be held on 
Tuesday 25 August 2020 at 10:00am. This will be a virtual meeting.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

The Meeting closed at 11:05am 

Mayor


